Agenda ltem: 3' 2
AR
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: September 12, 2023 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports

PP PO P Sy i S 30 2 MM POV B T o e s il WA N UV YT PV S i i Mo S SN OV Pt Py LA PUPEP PR VY PP P e s Sl bl W WO P e v o i i i AP AT PYPYR P P e st S5t S e St et A
T et e i oo o oo e e S Ak MR LR HPUR P PYPY P P Pre o e e M, P v e v e s e s A REPVE B PP AP, o) R S . il S0Pt W Poen o oo s e i 4 PP FPY TP ¥ P Py i Ihe AAAS S P OV s o i e S0 IR PP P, s st

l._ EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No.
4 of the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with The Morganti Group, inc. (MGI)
for CM at Risk Services for Airport Improvements for Paim Beach County Department of Airports
{Department) extending the time for final acceptance by 168 Calendar Days for Work Order MC 15:
Escalator Replacement at Palm Beach international Airport (PB).

Summary: Amendment No. 4 (Work Order MC 15) in the amount $8,145,981 and 907 Calendar Days
was approved by the Board on September 15, 2020 (R-2020-1336) for the Escalator Replacement at
PBI. Change Orders No. 1-4 to Amendment No. 4 in the amount of $1,731,103.42 were approved
under the delegated authorities detailed in PPM CW-F-050. Approval of Change Order No. 5
extending the time between substantial and final completion by 168 Calendar Days, and no cost is due
to the quality of the glass panels that were replaced on the handrails of two of the stairs adjacent to
the escalators. In the fall of 2022, the supplier of the handrail giass indicated an extended lead time
for the glass required for two of the stairs. As a result, the stairs would not be available for public use
during the holiday season when there is a significant increase in passenger traffic. The subcontractor
agreed to purchase glass from a local supplier with a shorter lead time and was able to open the stairs
before Thanksgiving. Unfortunately, upon final acceptance inspection, the glass did not meet the
ASTM standards flat glass distortion. The supplier agreed fo replace the defective glass and provided
a sample for approval. The sample did not meet the ASTM standard, so the subcontractor
subsequently procured replacement glass from the original supplier. Approval of Change Order No. 5
will provide the time for the procurement and replacement of the glass required for final acceptance.
MGI has committed to a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12% for this contract. The
anticipated DBE participation to date for this contract is 22%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The majority of the escalators throughout the terminal were
manufactured and installed in 1987 as part of the original terminal construction. This project includes
replacement of eleven escalators and eight handrails on the stairs adjacent to the escalators. The
replacement was phased to minimize impacts to the public. The project was substantially compiete
on February 14, 2023; however, there was an issue with the quality of the glass panels on the
handrails of the stairs that were replaced. In the fall of 2022, the supplier of the handrail glass
indicated an extended lead time for the glass required for fwo of the stairs (B & E). As a result, the
stairs would not be available for public use during the holiday season when there is a significant
increase in passenger traffic. The subcontractor agreed to purchase glass from a local supplier with
a shorter lead time and was able to open the stairs before Thanksgiving. Unfortunately, upon final
acceptance inspection, the glass did not meet the ASTM standards flat glass distortion. The supplier
agreed to replace the defective glass and provided a sample for approval. The sample still did not
meet the ASTM standard, so the subcontractor subsequently procured replacement glass from the
original supplier.

Attachments:
1. Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 4 of the CM at Risk Contract with MGl
(w-Contract History) - (3 originals)

Recommended By: ’\i;\.‘;{%\ {V> iﬁﬂ/ﬂ? /gN, m 8 1 @\1713
D

/?pa'ﬁmen\f'bii‘é’&":tm Date
Approved By: /%ZL/ &/L_’,, X /7?7/213)

“County Administrator " Date


http:t..._y,,.L.lu
http:1,731,103.42

H. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT *

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is item Included in Current Budget? Yes _X No

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X

Budget Account No: Fund 4111_Department _121 _ Unit __A348-447 Object 6504
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

*There is no Fiscal Impact for this i

C. Departmental Fiscal Review;

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

s ks A kD552

OFMB%\w %\&/\ Qp”"‘b ;ﬁtjaczev n Control

&* é

B. Legal Sufficiency:

C%J 8;/ Z‘i/Z 3
Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



Doc;uSiéﬂ Em;'eldpe ID: C344A3D0-C18C-4F76-B2DE-709C507C3DFF
CHANGE
ORDER
] Owner Initiate
N Differing Site Conditions
[1 Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes
1 Errors/Omissions/In Design

Quantity Overruns/Underruns

Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
A. Reimbursable [ ] B. Non-Reimbursable
Other

OO

PROJECT:  Airport Improvements for CHANGE ORDER NO: Five (5)
The Department of Airports COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3
MC-15 Escalator Replacement CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) RESOLUTION NO. R-2019-0042,(Contract)
WO SMC-01: R2020-1336;NTP 9/15/2020
DISTRICT # Countywide
TO: The Morganti Group, Inc.

1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C
Jupiter, Florida 33468

Description of Change:
This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Proposed Change Order (PCO) as submitted by the
Morganti Group, Inc. This modification is referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by PCO number along
with a description of the individual cost, category of change, time extension and a brief explanation. There is
no change in cost in this change order.

Total Change in Contract AMOUNt ... $00.00

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALE CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)YWas ..., $8,145,981.00

Net change by previous Change Orders.........c..ccceooiviiiiceii e,
The GMP prior to this Change Order ..o,
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ................
The new GMP including Change Orderwillbe .............ccovveeiicieviiencen,
The Time to complete this Work will be increased by ............c...cecee.
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is.............

.............................. $1,731,103.42
................................ $9,877,084.42
........................................... $00.00
............................... $9,877,084.42
...................... 168 Calendar days.
........................... February 14, 2023
........................... August 31, 2023

RS&H The Morganti Group, Inc

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners

Engineer/Architect Contractor

Owners

3125 W Commercial Bivd, Suite 130 1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C

PO Box 21228

Fort Lauderdale FL 33809 Jupiter, Florida 33489

West Palm Beach, F1 33416-1229

Name and Title; Name and Title:

DocuSigned by:

Name and Tifle:

Aaron Jackso ,%E_aton,.stmcﬂurai Engineer Stephen Sines, Y Epetations

Signature A7k S{-er Sws Signature
AAAAA sa‘lARTI\JﬂA_ - W

Date: 8/3/2023 Signature 8/3/2023 Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Aftest: Joseph Abruzzo
Clerk of the Circuit Court
& Comptroller

Approved As To Terms
Terms and Conditions -

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved as {o Form and l.egal
Sufficiency

By:

County Attdrney



http:9,877,084.42
http:9,877,084.42
http:1,731,103.42
http:8,145,981.00

FROJECT INFORMATION

AIRFPORT: FALM .BEACH INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT (PBI}
PROJECT: DOA 18-3AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - WO MC 15 Escalator Replacement
CONTRACTOR: THE MORGANTI GROUP INC,
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R-2018.0042{Contract); W0 MC-15:
R2020-1336;NTP $/21/2020
EXHIBIT I CBANGE ORDER NO 5 SUMMARY
TTEM# Ref Doc DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DAYS CODE SUMMARY EXPLANATION
Contract Time Adjustments - Summary
This project was substantially complete on February 14, 2023 however
- |there was an Issue with the quality of the glass panels on the handrails
:{of the stairs adjacent to the lators that were replaced, [n the faf of
- |2022, the suppiier of the handrail glass indicated an extended lead time
:: - {for the glass required for stairs B and E. As a result, the stairs would
not be available for public use during the holiday sesson when there is a
‘|significant increase in passenger traffic. The subcontractor agreed to
) - |purchase glass from a local supplier with a shorter lead time and was
. . . Cesas o |able to open the stairs before Thanksgiving. Unfortunately, upon final
Tima Bxtension to Finai Completon $0.00 189 | - tnfofeseen . | coaptance inspaction, the giass did not meet the ASTM Standards fist
-~...-|giass distortion, The supplier agreed to replace the defective glass and
L |provided a sample for approval. The sample did not meet the ASTM
|standard, so the subcontractor subsequently procured replacement
:|glass from the original supplier. This change order includes extending
the time hetween substantial completion and final completion by 169
*+{Calendar Days for the procurement of replacement of glass at stairs B
-{and E, installation, architect/fowner punch inspaction and resolution of
_-|architect punch list of items associated with the glass replacement.
Total Change Order No. § $0.00 169

5§0.00

misston/recommended andfor required in project.

Other Agenty

Department of Alrports

Conditions not normaily antcpated or encountered in construction.

Quantity Uinderruns, contract adjustments,

Total Changs Order #3




Signatory Authorization



CERTIFICATE
(Corporation)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That Nabil Takla is the President of The Morganti Group, Inc. , a corporation organized and
existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Connecticur, hereinafter referred to as the
Corporation, and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions
adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 9 day of November, 2018, in
accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-
laws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter into that certain Contract, Palm Beach County
DOA18-3 CM at Risk Services for Airport Improvements for the Department of Airports
Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the
Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto: and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Stephen Sines, the Vice President of Operations of the
Corporation, is hereby anthorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other
instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations
under the Agreement, '

2

That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise
changed and remain in full force and effects as of the date hereof.

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida, and had qualified,
if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has full power and authority to enter
into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the
. Corporation on the 3" day of January, 2019.

i ,%ﬁ%_

(Signature)

“’!ﬁm‘_q& L‘Zﬂ—éz”

(Witness)

#ubscribed and sworn before me by Nabil Takla this 3™ day of January, 2019.

9 @JUDNH E. ANNUNZIATA
YPUBLIC
m —— 0 HISSIOR EXPIRES OCT. 34, 2021

&@'y Public




Insurance Compliance Document



Print Date 8/11/2023 1:40:52 PM

B

Palm Beach County
Compliance Summary Report

Page 1 of 1

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating Insurance Policy # Eff. Date Exp. Date  Coverage Contract Number  Contract Name
Carrier
DX00000795 The Meorganti Group, Inc, Modified Compliant DOA 18-3 CM at Risk Confract for
Airport improvements
Ag ., XV The Continental Insurance 7036105471 12/31/2022  12/31/2023  Auto Liability
Camparny
Atg, XV American Guarantee and Liability 0368479805 12/31/2022  12/31/2023 Excess Liability
Insurance Company
AL XV Starr Indemnity & Liability $0000584535221 12/31/2022  12/31/2023 Excess Liability
Company
Ag, XV MNational Fire Insurance Company 7036105454 1213112022 1213112023 General Liabikity
of Hattford
Ag ., XV The Continental Insurance 7036105499 12/31/2022  12/31/2023  Workers Comp
Company
Risk Profile : Standard - General Services-AQA

Required Additional Insured :
Ownership Entity :

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners



DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

AIRPORT INPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CORTIRUANG CONTRAGT

THE MORGANTI GROUR INC,
PE NO: DOA 18-3

CONERACT HISTORY
ORIGINAL CONTRACT YEAR +-2 1 EXT YR 3 2™ EXT YR 4 T EXTYRS
RESOLUTION NO R-2018-0042 R-2020-1904 R2B21-1784 R2022-1563
DATE APFROVED 1#15/2099 1218124 1211 12/20/2022
EXPIRATION t115/2021 4ris/2022 4/45/2023 1M5i2024
DBE Goat 12%
APELGIRE- |GG & Furalturs Raplacement
Task Ordar MCD3 AT AASPLES | Praeonstotion et % ansHe $27,008.00 $27,085.00 $3,260.32 [ 427,08
- - | dun 18, 2019 Board
Arandmani No 1 AlP ELiQIBLE - Third Levat inlerlos improvamenis o . v !
At o MO8 BT ARPPLES |Phosae (B 120 24y 12:20M9 1Har0 $a74,931.00 $125,082.00  SATASMOT. | Mooling (R-2919-
. .. 0833
cportney o
el CONat a $47,492.24 $47,432.4 $0.00 Appravsd 30HS
GoHez 30 1272019 219120 $41,800.54 $49,408.5¢ $43,487.00 Approved 173812020
GHP Adjustments {$64,540.30} $895,122.55 {$3,705.00) ERG 9123120
- o, [dane 10, 2016 Board
Amendmani Mo 2 AP ELIOIBLE - CC C Furnlture Repfacemont ‘ond BT '
Work Crdr o0s e ARPUES. [Ciretoumtion Sarors 218 atzarie #8120 asaize $4221,574.00 $891,036.00 saaziarace M..u.;, u;p:].mw.
0 Ko ¢ RJN DEC $334,395.00) $334,185.00) $6.00 Approved W2THE
. Approved ar:
O No 2 ARCONAS _JoW DPO 1$9,047,260.98)]  {34,047,291.38) $0.00 {624
SHP Adlunimees {$441,702.30) §2,690,446.29 $263,303.50 CRG 121812020
LihEh b 17HB Basrd
“'""‘"""“‘M":ﬂgw‘”" Order | dmeuats. . [sanae 150 172020 oiRaten 7126120 $570,230.00 $73,155.00 $570,230.00 - | Westing (R-2020-
R 0044}
Approvad on
CO Mo 1 SAMAVA 15 $£3,800.83 42080052 se0ake A ety
CO No 2 Covid-19 Assasmant . Approvad by GRG
Paidide 5 7200 aizi0 $20,874.85 $93,874.85 $4,795.60 LA
GMP Adjustrsente {$42,850.30) i$42,860.30) FCXTERE] $28,167.3¢ GRa 70
Escalater Replacoment - Addiions)
APELIGHLE-  |Prosan Sarvices - tnvastigations and
Task Ordar MCU3 AT AAPPUES [ Dmcumiant o of et $34,782.00 $a4,702.00 Appraved SIZTHE
Gonliora
Work Order MG t0 AP ELIGIBLE - . [Securtiy Improvemonte sl 785 50 120718 2tize e $193,012.00 $24,060.65 $198,083.00 Aparovad 120412012
EXKISIT AAPPLIES Y Imp!
conat 30 E B8 $17,609.80 Aparovad 313012020
GMP Adjusiments ($2,929.58) $212,893.90 CRC 7HER2020
AP ELIGIBLE - | Esalator Roplasement - Freson
Task Orclor MC-19 EXHIBIT A APPLIES |asrvices $41,250.00 F4t,250.00 Approvad 21112020
Work Grder-MC-42
Work Order MC-44 | Ghackpoint 5-Madiflastione
EedustGanis Ak

DOA Project Sosts Tracking- 2023.7.10
BN



AIRFORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPCRTS

THE MORGANT] GROUP {NC,
PHNO: DOA 18-3

DBE Goaj

12%

CONTRACT HISTORY
ORIGINAL CONTRAGT YEAR 1-2 1*EXT YR 3 2" EXT YR 4 3"EXT YRS
RESOLUTION NO Rz0M0-0042 R-2020-1806 R2021-1784 R2D22-1580
DATE APPROVED 41512010 42/8120 1217121 12/28i2022
EXPIRATION 1162021 1M§12022 1Artsiz2023 1812024

Amondmont No AWork Drar | AP ELIGIBLE - |Eacalstar Raplacament - ; | oy Jop |Apmroved snsizozn
MC-18 EXHIBIT A APPLIES |Consteastion o7 orzize ;i aner 4596100 $2.407,295.00 BMBALOL 204338
CO ot ¢ for5,518.00| - $oySsea 00 $400,595.00 Ya7s,S1E00 g;‘:s’z‘ Board RZ624)
L o i s Approvad 2012022
cotez " samatoze) T $110,498.72 bl VA
B it : Approved on 3f22/22:
T [ #Hundzzon| . HubAEZ B sa15282 B aida il Y
o Na g [} 20107 ] 0 si0nz487 ST $302,354.97
GO NaE 150 a0 soonf o fman 0.0 CLU SN e pes
GMF Adjtmtmenta
Final Amount AT foan- " [amazasec
Amansmart No 5 Flsat ane year renaws! option o d00e ot
Amendmank No & Work Ordar FoOT AREE Roof Repalrs uu e szt sz $400,893.00 $rraa7.00 $dei 300 *”;;:;:1:’;;“
CONo 1 2 szt 30721 $0.00
GHF Adjustmonts 1574,855 251 $416,002.75 .00 GRE 1210121
T2 Bowrd
Ariendmant No 7 Sesond o yaat optlon 000 s tiom
fask Ordor MG 17 FDOT Haw ARFF Faaillty-Feeaon $a4000,00 $10,080.00 Approved 114422
$94,000.00

KG 17 WO ARFF

New ARFF Gonsiruction

DOA Projedt Gosts Tracking- 2023.7. 18
21652023



DEPARTMENT CF AIRPORTS
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUGING CONTRACT

THE MORGANTS GROUF INC,
PR NO: DOA {83
COMTRACT HISTORY

ORIGINAL CONTRAGT YEAR 1-2 1" EXT YR3 2™EXTYR4 3" EXT YR &
RESOLUTION ND R-2018-0042 R-2020-1098 R20211784 RR022-1660
DATE APPROVED 1HE2049 1248120 1207 1212012022
EXPIRATION 11462024 144612022 1/46/2023 114562024
DBE Gosl 2%

1BOA Project Costs Tracking Z023.7,18
BT

LNA NEC Gorracliona (inc 3rd year - f425.a5d 12120422 Board
Amand No 8 WO MG-62 FDOT  aint 88 12iznizz sz e $470,804.00 $a0,110.00 R it I e,
; ‘approved CRG
CONo 1 0 wsd 1010123 $90,000.00 $0.00 P,
$478,804.00
Amend No 9 WO MC-18 FDOT Tarminal Roof Improvemenls. 428 2M3fz3 arinfed SHofad 38,422, 460.00 §1,026,248.80 $5,422,400.00
$2.422,400.00
MG-18 PROFDGTIponalbly [y o ndtittanad Atr-Pracan $41,250,0 $4,950.00 | Appravad 11i2i22
812223 BEC
$41,260.00
HG-18 FoOT PRI Landsida Sauuzlty 20 M N HLzd $2,277,200.00 $284,201.52 : .'iz,m,zn'n'.nn_' THf3 ;;:" Ran2z
$2,277,200,00
Me-20 FOGT Starm Resitency
Mo-2t FAA Pre-Conditionad Alr-Gonstruction w2
Tatal $25.300,507 16 FI7187 31 oB5, A58 5T T99,000,094.40 TSATATALA | F1,040,505.73 $ISR01300  $2T.210,84542
DBE Parficlpation 2205%



http:1Q8,013.00
http:5,R74,741.48
http:28,080,094.40
http:171,197.a1
http:25,900,867.18
http:27,213,846.42

